after giving effect to the receipt of $360,000 of share subscriptions and the issuance of 822,146 common shares at
a price of $3.00 per common share
corresponding to a financing that was completed subsequent to December 31, 2023.

After giving further effect
to our sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $5.00 per share

(the
midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), and after deducting underwriters’ discounts
and estimated offering
expenses, upon the completion of this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December
31, 2023 would have been $21.1 million,
or $0.73 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net
 tangible book value of $0.43 per share of common stock to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value
of $4.27 per share to new investors of shares in this offering. We determine dilution by
subtracting the as pro forma adjusted
net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of
common stock in
this offering.

The following table illustrates
this dilution on a per share of common stock basis assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase

additional shares
of common stock:

Offering
Without

Over-Allotment

Offering
With

Over-Allotment
Assumed
public offering price per share   $ 5.00   $ 5.00
Historical
net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023   $ 0.30   $ 0.30
Pro
forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share, as of December 31, 2023, before giving
effect to this offering   $ 0.30   $ 0.30
Increase
net tangible book value (deficit) per share   $ 0.43   $ 0.49
Increase
in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new investors
in this offering   $ 4.43   $ 4.46
Pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.73   $ 0.79
Dilution
per share to new investors in the offering   $ 4.27   $ 4.21

The
dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and may change based on the actual initial public offering price and other
terms of this

offering.

Assuming the underwriters’
over-allotment option is not exercised, each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $5.00

per
share (the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) would increase (decrease) our pro forma
as adjusted net
tangible book value after giving effect to this offering by $2.8 million, or by approximately $0.10 per
 share of common stock and the dilution to new
investors purchasing our common stock in this offering by approximately $0.90
per share, assuming the number of shares offered by us remains the same
and after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. In addition, to the extent any stock options that we
granted to certain of our officers, directors,
employees and permitted consultants, new investors would experience further dilution.

34

If the underwriters exercise
their over-allotment option in full to purchase 450,000 additional shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed
initial public
offering price of $5.00 per share (the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), the pro